

Docket No. 20–2388

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SAMANTHA GOLD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT***

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| I. Factual History | 1 |
| II. Procedural History..... | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. DR. POLLAK’S TESTIMONY IS ADMISSIBLE BECAUSE THE PSYCHOTHERAPIST PRIVILEGE DOES NOT APPLY AND PETITIONER’S SERIOUS THREATS OF HARM TO DRISCOLL FALL UNDER THE DANGEROUS PATIENT EXCEPTION..... | 6 |
| A. Courts recognize privileges to a very limited extent because excluding relevant evidence must have a public good surpassing the need to ascertain the truth. | 7 |
| B. This Court announced that in certain circumstances the psychotherapist-patient privilege “must give way” when a patient seriously threatens to harm another. | 7 |
| 1. Petitioner’s serious threats of harm to kill Driscoll exemplifies this Court’s belief that the psychotherapist privilege “must give way” in appropriate circumstances..... | 8 |
| 2. The psychotherapist privilege does not apply because Boerum’s mandatory reporting law prohibits Petitioner’s threats from confidentiality..... | 10 |
| C. The dangerous patient exception admits Dr. Pollak’s testimony because Petitioner seriously uttered her threats and disclosure was the only means of averting harm. | 13 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| II. | THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT VIOLATE PETITIONER’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BECAUSE OFFICER YAP LIMITED HIS SEARCH TO A SMALL, DEFINED POOL OF OFFLINE DOCUMENTS AND HE WAS SUBSTANTIALLY CERTAIN OF WHAT WAS ON THE FLASH DRIVE. | 16 |
| | A. The protections of the Fourth Amendment extend only to government action and are wholly inapplicable to searches by a private individual. | 16 |
| | B. A warrantless law-enforcement search conducted after a private search does not violate the Fourth Amendment if the officer is substantially certain of what is inside the container. | 17 |
| | 1. Officer Yap did not exceed the scope of Wildaughter’s search because it was within the same container. | 18 |
| | 2. Officer Yap was substantially certain of what was on the flash drive because of Wildaughter’s statements, his corroboration of Wildaughter’s search, and his expertise. | 20 |
| | C. A narrow application of the private search doctrine imposes stringent and unrealistic guidelines on government agents | 22 |
| III. | THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT VIOLATE <i>BRADY V. MARYLAND</i> BECAUSE THE FBI REPORTS ARE INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY THAT WOULD NOT HAVE LED DIRECTLY TO ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE AND THERE IS NO REASONABLE PROBABILITY THAT THE RESULT AT TRIAL WOULD HAVE BEEN DIFFERENT..... | 24 |
| | A. A <i>Brady</i> violation can only exist where the suppressed evidence is material. | 25 |
| | B. Inadmissible evidence is not evidence at all and cannot form the basis of a <i>Brady</i> violation. | 25 |
| | C. Even if inadmissible evidence can form the basis of a <i>Brady</i> violation, it must directly lead to admissible evidence. | 26 |
| | 1. Whether the FBI reports would have led directly to admissible evidence is speculative..... | 27 |
| | 2. There is no reasonable probability that the result at trial would have been different..... | 28 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT | |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) | 16 |
| <i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)..... | 7 |
| <i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)..... | 25 |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)..... | 23–24 |
| <i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)..... | 7 |
| <i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)..... | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)..... | 16–18, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... | 7, 16 |
| <i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995)..... | 25–26 |
